U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC. FORM PTC-1595 05-04-1999 Patent and Trademark Office (Pav. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (0xp/4/9-203,633 Tab settings 🕫 🗢 attached original documents or copy thereof. To the Honoraton Commissions of 101028938 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name of conveying party(ies): Giora Erlich Name: Aqua Products, Inc Tibor Horvath Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Q Yes X No 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: 25 Rutgers Avenue ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name City: Cedar Grove State: NI ZIP: 07009 Other ______ Execution Date: March 25, 1999 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?

Yes AvNo Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/237,301 Additional numbers attached?

Yes

No Total number of applications and patents involved: 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 40 Name:_ Internal Address ABELMAN FRAYNE & SCHWAE XXX Enclosed Attorneys at Law : 150 East 42nd Street Authorized to be charged to deposit account New York, N.Y. 10017-5612 (212) 949-9022 8. Deposit account number. Street Address: _____ 01-0035 City: _____ State: _____ ZIP:_____ (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Thomas E. Spath Name of Person Signing Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Giora Erlich, residing at 1 Vale Place, North Caldwell, New Jersey 07006, and Tibor Horvath residing at 6 Hemlock Terrace, Springfield, New Jersey 07081, both citizens of the United States, have made an invention in WATER JET REVERSING PROPULSION AND DIRECTIONAL CONTROLS FOR AUTOMATED SWIMMING POOL CLEANERS as described and set forth in an application for United States Letters Patent executed respectively by each of us on the date set forth by our signatures herein; and

WHEREAS, Aqua Products Inc., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware and having its principal place of business at 25 Rutgers Avenue, Cedar Grove, New Jersey 07009, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to such application and the inventions therein disclosed described and claimed, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America which may issue thereon including any and all divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions thereof, together with like rights and interest in the inventions in all countries foreign to the United States.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, BE IT KNOWN THAT for and in consideration of sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration to each of us in hand paid by the said Aqua Products Inc., the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said Giora Erlich and Tibor Horvath, have

PATENT REEL: 9918 FRAME: 0154 bargained, sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby bargain, sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the said Aqua Products Inc., its, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said Assignee its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right to the said inventions in the United States and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patents which may be granted therefor in the United States, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said inventions in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said inventions in any country or countries foreign to the United States.

WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue said Letters Patent to said Aqua Products Inc. as the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and benefit; and for the use and benefit of its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same

2

would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

Glora Erlich

Tibor Horvath

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF New Jersey)

COUNTY OF 256EX)

On this of day of March , 1999, before me appeared Giora Erlich, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act.

Notary Public

COUNTY OF LOSEY

KATHLEEN A. MCCLARNON
NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSSY
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 20.

On this day of March . 1999 before me appeared Tibor Horvath, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act.

Notary Public

KATHLEEN A. McCLARNON NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY MYJOMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 20, 2000

> PATENT REEL: 9918 FRAME: 0156

RECORDED: 03/25/1999